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Myanmar is the second largest country in Southeast Asia, bordering five nations, and is 
endowed with rich natural resources—arable land, forestry, minerals (including gas and oil), and 
freshwater and marine resources.

The economy slowed to an estimated 3.6% in fiscal year (FY) 2008 (ended 31 March 2009) 
from 5.5% in FY2007. Myanmar was not directly hit by the global recession and world financial 
crisis, given its absence of trade and financial linkages with industrial countries. However, 
exports and private consumption were reduced by the combined effect of economic slowdowns 
in neighboring economies, a collapse in commodity prices, and the impact of Cyclone Nagis. 
Economic growth likely picked up to about 4.4% in FY2009, in tandem with a recovery in regional 
demand and a partial recovery in agricultural production in areas damaged by the cyclone. 
Private consumption is, however, likely to have remained subdued by a slowdown in inward 
remittances, and stagnant rural incomes as farm-gate prices remained depressed. Inflows of 
foreign direct investment into the energy sector helped to lift international reserves from about 
$4 billion in FY2008 to $5 billion at the end of FY2009, equivalent to 8 months of imports.

A joint United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)–Government of Myanmar Integrated 
Household Living Conditions Assessment (2007) places poverty incidence at 32%, with 
rural poverty significantly higher (36%) compared to urban poverty (22%). In the latest 2007 
Human Development Index released by UNDP (the index is used to measure the level of human 
development of countries based on measures of life expectancy, literacy, and standard of living), 
the country was ranked in the bottom fourth (138 out of 182) among the countries surveyed. 
Cyclone Nargis, which hit the country in 2008, resulted in extensive loss of life and physical 
damage and may have further worsened poverty incidence in the country.

Myanmar’s Five-Year Plan (FY2006/2007–FY2010/2011) is targeting a growth rate of 12% 
per year through

• retaining the current growth momentum of the economy,
• solidifying the value of the kyat,
• reducing the budget deficit to have a surplus by the third year,
• curbing inflation, and
• continuing the current account surplus position in the balance of payments.

Relationship with ADB
There has been no direct assistance to Myanmar in more than 20 years. The Asian Development 
Bank (ADB), however, continues to monitor economic developments in Myanmar, and an 
operational strategy will be formulated when appropriate.

Close coordination is being maintained with the International Monetary Fund, the World 
Bank, and UNDP, with emphasis on assessing the government’s economic reform program and 
recommended policy actions. Liaison is also being maintained with Myanmar’s major bilateral 
donors regarding the status of their assistance programs.

Table 1.  Myanmar: Development Indicators
Non-MDG
Population in millions 58.84 (2009)
Annual population  
 growth rate (%) 1.2 (2007–2009)
Adult literacy rate (%) 89.9 (2000)
Percent of population  
 in urban areas 32.6 (2008)
MDG
Percent of population living  
 on less than $1.25 a day …
Percent of population living  
 below the national poverty  
 line 32.0 (2005)
Under-5 mortality rate per  
 1,000 live births 98 (2008)
Percent of population using  
 an improved drinking water  
 source 80 (2006)

… = data not available, MDG = Millennium Development Goal.

Sources:  ADB. 2010. Basic Statistics 2010. Manila. 
UNESCO. 2010. Institute for Statistics Data Centre. 
World Bank. 2010. World Development Indicators Online.



Preparedness Plan (PONREPP) in February 2009. The plan defined the 
key goals to be achieved during 2009−2011 and the resources needed 
to realize these goals.  In late 2009, a PONREPP Action Plan was also 
prepared to take into consideration priority deliverables of PONREPP (in 
the areas of shelter, livelihoods, water, sanitation and hygiene, education 
and health, and the environment) until July 2010, the scheduled end to 
the ASEAN-led Post-Nargis effort. 

Successful macroeconomic management and continuing economic 
reforms are central development challenges for the economy. There is 
a need for modernizing banking and non-bank financial intermediation, 
and to develop domestic bond markets. This will help mitigate the need 
to monetize deficits, which feed into a high inflationary environment. 
Further liberalization of agriculture, trade, and state-owned enterprises 

The last loan and technical assistance projects for Myanmar were 
approved in 1986 and 1987, respectively.

Myanmar is a participating member of the Greater Mekong 
Subregion Economic Cooperation Program (GMS Program), the Bay of 
Bengal Initiative for Multi-Sectoral Technical and Economic Cooperation 
(BIMSTEC), and the Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN). 
Myanmar participates in regional meetings and workshops along with 
other Greater Mekong Subregion and ASEAN member countries.

Operational Challenges
Myanmar’s economy is chiefly agro-based, including fisheries and 
forestry, and the sector accounts for 40% of gross domestic product 
(GDP), one fourth of total exports and employs more than 50% of 
the total labor force. In May 2008, the country was affected, on an 
unprecedented scale, by Cyclone Nargis, with economic losses 
estimated to be about 2.7% of GDP. Within the productive sectors, 
losses were highest in rice crops in agriculture as the cyclone hit the 
country’s main rice-growing region.

The Tripartite Core Group (TCG) was formed under the initiative 
of the ASEAN Humanitarian Task Force (AHTF) in 2008 to support 
the day-to-day relief operation in Myanmar after cyclone Nargis. The 
TCG which includes representatives of the Government of Myanmar, 
ASEAN, and the United Nations published the Post-Nargis Recovery and 

Table 3.  Myanmar: Cumulative ADB Lending  
as of 31 December 2009

Sector
Loans  
(no.)

Amount  
($ million) %a

Agriculture and Natural Resources 15 316.10 59.54
Education – – –
Energy 4 26.80 5.05
Finance 2 20.00 3.77
Health and Social Protection 2 63.10 11.89

Industry and Trade 3 26.40 4.97
Public Sector Management – – –
Transport and ICT 2 42.50 8.01
Water and Other Municipal Infrastructure 
 and Services 4 35.96 6.77
Multisector – – –

Total 32 530.86 100.00

– = nil, ICT = information and communication technology.
a Lending operations are suspended given arrears of $369 million as of December 2009.

Table 4. Myanmar: Project Success Rates

By Sector Percentagea

No. of Rated  
Projects/ 
Programs

Agriculture and Natural Resources 60.0 5
Energy 100.0 1
Health and Social Protection 0.0 1
Industry and Trade 50.0 2
Transport and ICT 100.0 1
Water Supply and Other Municipal 
 Infrastructure and Services 100.0 1

Total 63.6 11
By Year of Approval

1970s 66.7 6
1980s 60.0 5

ICT = information and communications technology.
a  Based on aggregate results of project/program completion reports (PCRs), PCR validation reports 

(PCRVRs), and project/program evaluation reports (PPERs) using PCRVR or PPER ratings in all cases 
where PCR and PCRVR/PPER ratings are available.

Sources: PCRs, PCRVRs, and PPERs containing a rating circulated as of 31 December 2009.

Table 5.  Cumulative Nonsovereign Operations Portfolio Distribution 
by Top Countries, 1983–2009a,b

Country No. of Projects

Total ADB  
Approvals  
($ million)

China, People’s Republic of 24 2,188
India 35 2,129
Indonesia 15 919
Philippines 26 768
Pakistan 24 721
Thailand 10 395
Kazakhstan 4 375
Sri Lanka 12 280
Viet Nam 7 280
Bangladesh 8 242
Afghanistan 6 198
Lao People’s Democratic Republic 1 100
Azerbaijan 4 66
Nepal 4 59
Georgia 1 25
Papua New Guinea 1 25
Other DMCs 12 62
Regional 38 1,895

DMCs = developing member countries.
a  Includes nonsovereign projects processed by the Private Sector Operations Department and  

various regional operations departments of ADB. Regional operations departments started  
nonsovereign operations in 2007.

b Net of facilities cancelled in full before signing.

Source: Private Sector Operations Department.

Table 2.  Myanmar: Economic Indicators, 2005–2009
Economic Indicator 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Per capita GNI, Atlas method ($) … … … … …
GDP growth  
 (% change per year) 4.5 7.0 5.5 3.6 4.4
CPI (% change per year) 10.7 26.3 32.9 22.5 7.9
Unemployment rate (%) 4.0 4.0 4.0 … …
Fiscal balance  
 (% of GDP) -3.3 -4.3 -3.8 -3.4 -3.7
Export growth  
 (% change per year) 21.7 47.4 23.9 15.5 4.8
Import growth  
 (% change per year) 0.6 48.0 88.0 25.6 8.4
Current account balance  
 (% of GDP) 3.7 7.1 0.6 -2.5 -1.0

External debt (% of GNI) … … … … …

… = data not available, CPI = consumer price index, GDP = gross domestic product,  
GNI = gross national income.

Source: ADB. 2010. Asian Development Outlook 2010. Manila.



will promote growth and also contribute to fiscal strengthening. 
Improving the flow of credit to the economy, which is starved of 
financing, is also essential for the development of the agriculture sector 
and the private sector. The multiple-exchange rate regime continues to 
distort relative prices and needs to be addressed. The government also 
needs to improve the business and investment climate in order to raise 
private investment in non-energy-related sectors of the economy.

Partnership
ADB cooperates with civil society organizations to strengthen the 
effectiveness, quality, and sustainability of the services it provides. 
To this end, ADB regularly shares its experiences and expertise with 
international nongovernment organizations that are undertaking 
development activities in Myanmar.

Cofinancing and Procurement
Cofinancing operations enable ADB’s financing partners—government 
or their agencies, multilateral financing institutions, and commercial 
organizations—to participate in financing ADB projects. The additional 
funds are provided in the form of grants, official loans, or credit 
enhancement products.

As of year-end 2009, cumulative direct value-added cofinancing 
for Myanmar amounted to $38.1 million for six investment projects and 
5.8 million for 14 TA projects.

From 1 January 1968 to 31 December 2009, contractors and 
suppliers were involved in 186,281 contracts for ADB loan projects 
worth $96.29 billion. During the same period, contractors and suppliers 
from Myanmar were involved in 138 contracts for ADB loan projects 
worth $45.86 million.

From 1 January 1968 to 31 December 2009, consultants were 
involved in 10,945 contracts for ADB loan projects worth  
$4.38 billion. During the same period, consultants from Myanmar were 
involved in three contracts for ADB loan projects worth $0.57 million.

From 1 January 1968 to 31 December 2009, consultants were 
involved in 20,087 contracts for ADB TA projects worth $2.52 billion. 
During the same period, consultants from Myanmar were involved in  
23 contracts for ADB TA projects worth $1.28 million.

A summary of procurement contracts awarded to companies 
and consultants from Myanmar for goods and works, and consulting 
services can be found at www.adb.org/Documents/Fact_Sheets/
Myanmar/procurement.asp.

Table 6.  Myanmar: Contractors/Suppliers Involved in ADB Loan 
Projects, 1 January 2005−31 December 2009

Contractor/Supplier Sector
Contract Amount  

($ million)
Rafique Construction Company Water and Other Municipal 

 Infrastructure and Services 0.19
M/S Anadi Das Transport and ICT 0.04

ICT = information and communication technology.

Table 7.  Myanmar: Top Consulting Firm Involved in ADB Loan 
Projects, 1 January 2005−31 December 2009

Consultant
Number of Times 

Contracted
Contract Amount  

($ million)
Seng Hkum Nhkum 2 0.30

Table 8.  Myanmar: Top Individual Consultants Involved in ADB 
Technical Assistance Projects, 1 January 2005− 
31 December 2009

Consultant
Number of Times 

Contracted
Contract Amount  

($ million)
Individual Consultants 2 0.19

Table 9. ADB Assistance to DMCs, 2008–2009a

2008 
($ million)

2009 
($ million)

Change 
(%)

Lending 10,123.92 13,230.19 30.68 
ADF, Sovereign 1,763.56 2,210.31 25.33 
OCR, Sovereign 6,838.78 10,577.01 54.66 
OCR, Nonsovereign 1,521.58 442.87 (70.89)
 Public Sector 300.00 134.30 (55.23)
 Private Sector 1,221.58 308.57 (74.74)
Equity Investments 123.08 220.00 78.74 
Grants 808.90 1,113.48 37.65 
Technical Assistance 273.20 267.20 (2.21)

ADF = Asian Development Fund, DMCs = developing member countries, OCR = ordinary capital resources.
a Excludes terminated loans, equity investments, technical assistance, and grants.

http://www.adb.org/Documents/Fact_Sheets/Myanmar/procurement.asp
http://www.adb.org/Documents/Fact_Sheets/Myanmar/procurement.asp


About Myanmar and ADB
ADB Membership

Joined 1973

Shareholding and Voting Power
Myanmar is the 17th largest shareholder among regional members and the 25th largest 
overall. It shares both positions with Hong Kong, China.

Figures are as of 31 December 2008, before the fifth general capital increase 
process began. The process is ongoing, and the final figures are expected to be 
available by 31 December 2010. Current subscription levels are available from  
the Office of the Secretary.

Shares held 19,270 (0.54%)
Votes 32,502 (0.73%)

Chaiyuth Sudthitanakorn is the Executive Director and Govinda Bahadur Thapa is the 
Alternate Executive Director representing Myanmar on the ADB Board of Directors.

ADB continues to monitor economic and humanitarian developments in Myanmar 
but does not have a country partnership strategy in place. ADB’s Southeast Asia 
Department provides the primary operational link to the government, private-sector, 
and civil-society stakeholders in its activities. The department engages in policy 
dialogue and acts as a knowledge base on development issues in Myanmar.

The Myanmar government agencies handling ADB affairs are the (i) Foreign Economic 
Relations Department (FERD) under the Ministry of National Planning and Economic 
Development, and (ii) Ministry of Finance and Revenue.

About the Asian Development Bank
ADB is a multilateral development bank owned by 67 members, 48 from the region and 
19 from other parts of the world. ADB’s main instruments for helping its developing 
member countries are policy dialogue, loans, equity investments, guarantees,  
grants, and technical assistance (TA). In 2009, lending volume was $13.23 billion 
(93 projects), with TA at $267.2 million (313 projects) and grant-financed projects 
at $1.11 billion (64 projects). In addition, $3.16 billion in direct value-added loan 
cofinancing was generated. Over the last 5 years (2005–2009), ADB’s annual lending 
volume averaged $9.18 billion, with TA averaging $245.7 million and grant-financed 
projects $855.4 million. As of 31 December 2009, the cumulative totals were 
$155.94 billion in loans for 2,206 projects in 41 countries, $5.19 billion for 315 grant 
projects, and $3.81 billion for 6,863 TA projects. 

Contacts
ADB Headquarters
6 ADB Avenue, Mandaluyong City
1550 Metro Manila, Philippines
Tel +63 2 632 4444
Fax +63 2 636 2444
information@adb.org

Ministry of Finance and Revenue
Building No. 26, Nay Pyi Taw
Union of Myanmar
Tel +95 67 410046
Fax +95 67 410194/410182/410189

Foreign Economic Relations Department
Ministry of National Planning
and Economic Development
Building No. 1, Nay Pyi Taw
Union of Myanmar
Tel +95 67 407342/407001-003
Fax +95 67 407027

Useful ADB websites
Asian Development Bank
www.adb.org

Country website
www.adb.org/myanmar

Asian Development Outlook
www.adb.org/Documents/Books/ADO/2010/MYA.pdf

Annual Report
www.adb.org/Documents/reports/annual_
report/2009/

Depository Libraries
www.adb.org/Publications/Depositories/mya.asp

In this publication, “$” refers to US dollars.
Data are as of 31 December 2009 unless otherwise indicated. Fact sheets are updated annually in March. April 2010
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